TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM359908

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stephen Turrini		10/22/2015	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sazerac Brands, LLC	
Street Address:	10400 Linn Station Rd., Suite 300	
City:	Louisville	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	40223	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3726184	DIMMI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028427899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028427800

Email: mobleysg@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Susan P. Christoff, Esq. Cooley LLP

Address Line 1: 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 700

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	304566-191
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Mobley
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Mobley/
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2015

Total Attachments: 1

source=Dimmi Trade Mark Aquistions - Executed 10-22-15#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005652 FRAME: 0965

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of the last date of signature below by and between **Stephen Turrini** ("Assignor"), an individual residing in California, and **Sazerac Brands**, LLC ("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the worldwide co-owner of the trademark DIMMI (the "Mark") for distilled spirits, as well as the sole owner of the corresponding United States Trademark Registration No. 3726184 for the Mark (the "Registration"), and desires to assign his rights in the Mark and the Registration to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignee all of his rights, title and interest in and to the Mark and the Registration, and all goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Trademark Acquisition Agreement executed contemporaneously herewith, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all of his right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in and to the Mark and Registration, and all goodwill associated therewith. Upon request by Assignee, Assignor shall (i) do and execute each necessary act, document, and thing to implement this assignment, and (ii) give such assistance as Assignee may reasonably request to convey good title to the Mark and Registration.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the dates specified below.

STEPHEN TURRINI	SAZERAG BRANDS, LLC
By: Xttepla K. Cuii	Ву: (И
Name: Septent A. TURRINI	Name: Law Knows on
Title: <u>OWWER</u>	Title: W/ Canon Malmod
Dated: 14 2015	Dated: 10 (15
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

120947255 v2

RECORDED: 10/26/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005652 FRAME: 0966